COVINGTON

BEIJING BRUSSELS DUBAI FRANKFURT JOHANNESBURG LONDON LOS ANGELES NEW YORK PALO ALTO SAN FRANCISCO SEOUL SHANGHAI WASHINGTON Covington & Burling LLP One CityCenter 850 Tenth Street, NW Washington, DC 20001-4956 T +1 202 662 6000

April 23, 2021

International Bureau Federal Communications Commission 45 L Street, NE Washington, DC 20554

Re: Request for Correction of Earth Station Call Signs E180167, E180170, E180171, E080247, and E090014

To: International Bureau

TEGNA Inc. ("TEGNA"), on behalf of its subsidiary Cape Publications, Inc. ("Cape"), respectfully requests that the Commission update its files for earth station Call Signs E180167, E180170, E180171, E180171, E180171, and E0900145 ("TEGNA Earth Stations") to specify Cape as the licensee/registrant, as follows:

Registrant/Licensee: Cape Publications, Inc.

FRN: 0024376063

The Commission's records currently identify Tribune Broadcasting Company II, LLC ("Tribune Broadcasting") as the licensee/registrant of these earth stations, but this reflects an error. Cape acquired the TEGNA Earth Stations from Tribune Broadcasting Fort Smith License, LLC ("Tribune Fort Smith") pursuant to assignments that the International Bureau ("Bureau") granted on September 16, 2019. The parties consummated the underlying transaction on September 19, 2019, and since that date Cape has maintained ownership and control over all five earth stations.

Despite the September 2019 assignment, Tribune Fort Smith in December 2019 filed *pro forma* applications seeking to assign the TEGNA Earth Stations—which it no longer owned—to

¹ See IBFS File No. SES-MOD-20181014-05672.

² See IBFS File No. SES-MOD-20181014-05671.

³ See IBFS File No. SES-MOD-20181014-05668.

⁴ See IBFS File No. SES-LIC-20081215-01615.

⁵ See IBFS File No. SES-LIC-20090128-00081.

⁶ See IBFS File No. SES-ASG-20190403-00415; IBFS File No. SES-ASG-20190403-00416.

COVINGTON

corporate affiliate Tribune Broadcasting.⁷ Although these applications incorrectly included the five TEGNA Earth Stations, they were granted on December 30, 2019⁸ and January 13, 2020.⁹ As a result, the TEGNA Earth Station registrations and licenses erroneously identify Tribune Broadcasting—not Cape—as the registrant/licensee.

To properly reflect the ownership of the E180167, E180170, E180171, E080247, and E090014 earth stations, please update the appropriate file numbers in the International Bureau Filing System ("IBFS") to identify Cape Publications, Inc. (FRN: 0024376063) as the registrant/licensee.

Please direct any questions to the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

Jennifer Johnson Corey Walker

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

850 10th St., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 662-6000

Counsel to TEGNA Inc.

⁷ See IBFS File No. SES-ASG-20191211-01675 (requesting a *pro forma* assignment of E180167, E180170, and E180171 from Tribune Fort Smith to Tribune Broadcasting); IBFS File No. SES-ASG-20191212-01705 (requesting a *pro forma* assignment of E080247 and E090014 from Tribune Fort Smith to Tribune Broadcasting).

⁸ See Satellite Communications Services Information re: Actions Taken, Public Notice, Report No. SES-02230 at 4 (Jan. 8, 2020).

⁹ See Satellite Communications Services Information re: Actions Taken, Public Notice, Report No. SES-02233 at 3 (Jan. 15, 2020).